








VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Curt White during the course of his August 26,
2013 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act’) as follows:
(1)  That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2010).
(2)  That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(3) (2010).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2010), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondent elects

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than November 8, 2013, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois

Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2010), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
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Protection Agency and the lilinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation. |

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2010), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shali
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty speciﬁed above.

When payment is made, Respondents check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
Hllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any i’nterest

accrued.





















Summary of Violations

Environmental Protection Act. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (formerly IIl. Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 '4, 1001 et.
seq.) {hereinafter called the "Act"}

1.

b

Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 [LCS 5/9(a)),
no person shall cause of threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any contaminant
into the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois,
either alone or in combination with contaminants from other sources, or so as to violate
regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
burning, which would cause or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois was observed
during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/9(c)),
no person shall cause or allow the open burning of refuse, conduct any salvage operation
by open burning, or cause or allow the burning of any refuse in any chamber not
specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the Agency pursuant to regulations
adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c¢) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
burning of refuse was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act. No one shall cause or allow the open dumping of any
waste. ’

A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open dumping
of waste was observed at the site during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act. No person shall dispose, treat, store, or abandon any
waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment
except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of the Act and of Regulations and
Standards thereunder.

A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of wastes disposal
was observed during the inspection of the site, which does not meet the requirements of
the Act and regulations thereunder.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act. No one shall cause or allow the open dumping of
any waste in a manner, which results in litter at the dumpsite.



A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
dumping of waste was observed at this site, which resulted in litter.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(3)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow
the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in open burning.

A violation of Section 21(p)(3) is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed in a manner, which resulted in open burning.
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WARRANTY DEED . 2012R18068 -
=2 REC ON: 07/23/2012 3:06:12 PM

‘73‘0 004066 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY :
THE GRANTOR, BARBARA HAWKINS BARBARA A. FRASCA, RECORDER
GILLOTT SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST of Rioce tor 2509
the Fﬁy of Philo, in the County of REV FEE: 45_0.0
Champaign and State of Ilinois and State of PAGES 2
Mlinois, for and in consideration of Ten PLAT ACT: OPLAT PAGE:
Dollars ($10.00) and other good and . )
valuable consideration in hand paid, .
CONVEYS and W TS to'the D1 FOEO DI - Champaiss o

3%%’533%%@3% )UL /0 / S 4 744‘/’ (o~ /

Chalmpzugn, County of Champaign, State of /
Tlinois, not as tenants by the entirety nor - /
tenants in common but as JOINT @ j- 'Z:' €
TENANTS with rights of survivorship, the
foll$w1ng described real estate, to wit:

.Lot 4 in Block 8 Original Town of Philo, as
per Plat recorded in Deed Record “U” at
Page 174, situated in Champaign County,
[llinois.

Permanent Parcel Identification No. 19-27-23-158-004

Subject to: (1) Real estate taxes for the year 2012 and subsequent years;
(2) Covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements apparent or of record;
(3) All applicable zoning laws and ordinances;

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of
the State of Illinois.

Dateéd this D Oﬂ day of JuIy, 2012

T o,

STATE OF|ILLINOIS REAL ESTATE :
ol ~e
& W12 5i 0003000 N
@ b= N 'E
R esamrnr b v, ™| FP102811 */ Champaign County g~

RN N

Transfer Tax $

2012R18068 1QF2



State of Illinois
County of K»ﬁ?ﬂﬂ%&u

)
") ss.
)

I, the uxidersxgned a Notary Public in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that

Ronald Pratt, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foreéomg instrument, appea.red before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed,
sealéd and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes
therc‘m set forth.

" Given under my band and notarial seal the =% _day of July, A.D. 2012.

"7).__,«/5, @ , Notary Public

Deed Prepared By: . 1 end Tax Bill and Return Deed To:
John H. Otto ‘ éaéb '9'

Zimmerly, Gadau & Otto - O3 ﬂ/. /Zﬁb’sau .
116North Chestnut Street, Suite 200 oo N &
Champaign, IL 61820

Date

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph , Section 31-45, Real Estate Transfer Tax
Law.:

(Buyer, Seller or Representative)
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